## ORDINANCE NO. 878

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 15-301 OF THE CITY CODE OF THE CITY OF CHETOPA, KANSAS, RELATING TO ELECTRICAL RATES WITHIN SAID CITY AND OUTSIDE THE CITY LIMITS.

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHETOPA, KANSAS:

SECTION 1. That Section 15-301 of the City Code of the city of Chetopa, Kansas, be and hereby amended to read as follows:

15-301. RESIDENCE AND INDUTRIAL ELECTRICAL RATES. (a) The residence for electricity, when no electric range, electric heat pump, or electric hot water heater is connected, furnished by the City of Chetopa shall be as follows:

(1)	Inside the city limits:	
	Minimum charge (50) KWH	. \$9.77 per month
	Next 550 KWH	0. 146 per KWH
	Excess KWH	0.0845 per KWH
(2)	Outside the city limits:	
	Minimum charge (50) KWH	\$12.37 per month
	Next 550 KWH	. 0. 157 per KWH
	Excess KWH	. 0.090 per KWH

(b) The residence rates for electricity when an electric range, electric heat pump, or electric hot water heater is connected, furnished by the City of Chetopa shall be as follows:

	· · ·	, ,
(1)	Inside the city limits:	
	Minimum charge (50) KWH	\$13.67 per month
	Next 550 KWH	0.135 per KWH
	Excess KWH	0.0845 per KWH
(2)	Outside the city limits:	
	Minimum charge (50) KWH	\$16.28 per month
	Next 550 KWH	0.147 per KWH
	Excess KWH	0.0845 per KWH

(c) The industrial and commercial rate for electricity furnished, whether inside or outside the city limits, by the city shall be as follows:

Minimum charge (100) KWH	\$20.18 per month
Next 1000 KWH	0.124 per KWH
Excess KWH	0.0845 per KWH

SECTION II. The above rates shall apply from June 1, 2015 when Empire District Electric Company is scheduled to raise the City of Chetopa, KS electric rates. At any subsequent time in the future that EDEC implements any further electric rate increases, the same percentage of increase shall be charged to the electric customers of the City of Chetopa, KS.

SECTION III. This Ordinance shall be in force and take effect on the 2<sup>nd</sup> day of June, 2015.

PASSED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF CHETOPA, LABETTE COUNTY, KANSAS, THIS  $2^{nd}$  DAY OF JUNE, 2015.

Mayor

Attest:

City Clerk